Paper No. 44 Entered: October 25, 2022

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

APPLE INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MPH TECHNOLOGIES OY, Patent Owner.

IPR2019-00819 (Patent 7,620,810 B2) IPR2019-00820 (Patent 7,937,581 B2)¹

Before MICHAEL P. TIERNEY, Acting Deputy Chief Administrative Patent Judge.

PANEL CHANGE ORDER Conduct of the Proceedings 37 C.F.R. § 42.5

¹ This Order addresses a panel change pertaining to the above-referenced proceedings. The parties are not permitted to use this caption unless authorized by the Board.



IPR2019-00819 (Patent 7,620,810 B2) IPR2019-00820 (Patent 7,937,581 B2)

The parties are notified that the panel has changed in the above-referenced proceedings. *See* PTAB Standard Operating Procedure 1, Rev. 15. Due to unavailability, Administrative Patent Judge Kevin C. Trock replaces Administrative Patent Judge Kamran Jivani on the panel.

Thus, Administrative Patent Judges Kevin C. Trock, John D. Hamann, and Stacy B. Margolies now constitute the panel for consideration of all matters in these proceedings. *See* PTAB Standard Operating Procedure 1, Rev. 15. All prior decisions and orders remain in effect. The parties may contact the Board at Trials@uspto.gov if they have questions.

It is

ORDERED.



IPR2019-00819 (Patent 7,620,810 B2) IPR2019-00820 (Patent 7,937,581 B2)

For PETITIONER:

David W. O'Brien Andrew S. Ehmke HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP david.obrien.ipr@haynesboone.com andy.ehmke.ipr@haynesboone.com

For PATENT OWNER:

James T. Carmichael Stephen T. Schreiner CARMICHAEL IP, PLLC jim@carmichaelip.com schreiner@carmichaelip.com

Christopher J. Lee Brian E. Haan Ashley E. LaValley LEE SHEIKH & HAAN LLC clee@leesheikh.com bhaan@leesheikh.com alavalley@leesheikh.com

Kenneth J. Weatherwax
Patrick Maloney
Jason C. Linger
LOWENSTEIN & WEATHERWAX LLP
weatherwax@lowensteinweatherwax.com
maloney@lowensteinweatherwax.com
linger@lowensteinweatherwax.com

